www.ecourtsindia.com

## SECTION IV B

Listed on 8.5.2015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 1 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 11

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 13806-13820 OF 2015

## WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Vijay and Anr. Etc. Etc.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc. Etc.

... Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned in filing substitution applications.

Applications for substitution are allowed.

Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted.

Delay condoned in filing the special leave petitions.

Issue Notice.

Tag with special leave petition @ CC 7678 of 2015.

List next week."

It is submitted that Counsel for petitioner has on 05.05.2015 filed spare copies for issuance of show cause notice to the respondents and accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the respondents by speed post on 05.05.2015.

It is further submitted that service of show cause notice is awaited.

It is also submitted that there is discrepancy in the application for substitution in the name of one of the LRs. of petitioner NO. 1 in RFA No. 4445 of 2012

arising out of LAC Case No. 624 of 2010 is mentioned as Rajat(Major) s/o late Shri Rampal whereas in the main Petition it is mentioned as Rajesh son of late Rampal and counsel for the petitioner has not filed the application for amendment of memo of parties. Hence, cause title could not be amended.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh