SECTION IVB

Listed on 18.09.2015 Court No.1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.40 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 20991 OF 2015

Jeevan Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Advocate on 03.12.2014 against the Judgment and Order dated 03.09.2014 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA No. 3263 of 2012 (O&M).

It is further submitted that initially SLP filed against the Order dated 03.09.2014 was within time but there was a delay of 167 days in refiling the SLP and the same was condoned by the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 10.07.2015.

It is further submitted that the instant matter is tagged with SLP (C) No. 17587 of 2015 @ CC No. 9734 of 2015 Entitled Krishan And Anr. Versus State Of Haryana And Ors. as both are arising out of common order.

It is further submitted that Counsel for petitioner has not furnished copies of notification dated 31.07.2006, 09.08.2007, 30.09.1991, 22.05.1995, dated 12.03.1996, 16.08.1995, Award 22.07.2008 15.07.2008 and sale deed dated 09.05.2006 and exhibits mentioned in the impugned order. In this regard, Counsel has given a letter dated 17.06.2015 stating therein that all necessary document have been filed with the SLP and other exhibits, orders and awards mentioned in impugned order are not relevant for the adjudication of

the present SLP. Counsel has also requested to ignore the defects and place before the Hon'ble Court at his risk. Copy of letter is enclosed at page no. 81 of the Paper Books.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip